Agenda Item #: 315

PALM BEACH COUNTY
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date: January 24, 2011 (X) Consent () Regular
() Workshop () Public Hearing

Department
Submitted By: Environmental Resources Management

Submitted For; Environmental Resources Management

L EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to:

A) approve Change Order No. 5 with The Murphy Construction Co. in the amount of
$78,076.90 and a time extension of forty-eight (48) days for additional work on the Dubois Park
Redevelopment, Project No. 2009ERM10; and

B) adopt Resolution for the Clerk of the Board to disburse $125,000 from the Vessel
Registration Fee Trust Fund for the Dubois Reef Restoration Project; and

C) approve Budget Transfer of $125,000 from reserves in the Environmental Enhancement
Saltwater Fund (1224) to fund the Dubois Reef Restoration Project.

Summary: The BCC approved the Dubois Park Redevelopment Project No, 2009ERM10 on
July 20, 2010. Change Order No. 5 will bring the cumulative contract amount to $2,566,548.73
and will increase the contract time to 512 days. This Change Order will authorize required
electrical work at the Dubois Pioneer Home Museum and the installation of additional rock along
the Park’s artificial reef in order to increase the structure’s elevation. Change Order No. 5
reduces the total amount of Task 3.01 (Demolition & Miscellaneous Earthwork) for site
restoration work not completed by the contractor. The Small Business Enterprise (SBE)
participation of 17.34% as set forth in the Contract will be reduced to 16.48%. This ‘change
order requires BCC approval due to the fact that the net monetary increase, when combined with
the value of the time extension in liquidated damages, exceeds the threshold established in PPM
CW-0-050. The contract is funded from a combination of local, State and Federal grants, boater
access bond funds and vessel registration fees, all non-ad valorem sources. The approval of the
Budget Transfer will provide $125,000 to cover the cost of the reef construction work order and
other ancillary costs. District 1 (JM)

Background and Justification: The original Project included demolition of existing structures,
installation of two bulkheads, dredging, and nine (9) fixed piers. Change Order No. 1 included
replacement of a bulkhead, dredging, and construction of two fixed piers and a water taxi dock.
Change Orders No. 2 & 3 approved the replacement of a failing wing wall within the project area
and authorized the construction of a water taxi shelter, installation of boat lifts and the associated
electrical work. Change Order No. 4 removed two tasks from the original contract that were not
completed and added the relocation of a lifeguard tower and placement of additional rock and
sand along the newly restored beach. Construction is expected to be completed on all portions of
the project by February 2012. :

Attachments:

1. Location Map

2. Change Order No. 5

3. Contract History

4. Budget Availability Statement

5. Resolution

6. Budget Transfer (1224)

Recommended by: W /I/)“ /’ 2
Department Director Date

Approved by: ww/ ! / (> / I

County Administrator Dhte



1I. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Fiscal Years 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016
Capital Expenditures $125.,000
Operating Costs

External Revenues
Program Income (County)
In-Kind Match (County)

aim

e
alin
ain

NET FISCAL IMPACT $125.000

# ADDITIONAL FTE
POSITIONS (Cumulative) - —— -

Is Item Included in Current Budget? - Yes No X

Budget Account No.: Fund 1224 Department 380 Unit 3086 Object 3401

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:
Environmental Enhancement Saltwater Fund (1224) reserves.

C. Department Fiscal Review: %

I REVIEW COMMENTS

A. and /or Contract Dev. and Control Com Z:l
A t”/v 4 M T fia
Contrict Devﬁ}rﬁent and Contﬁ)l /
‘hQ) i C / 712 £ //c—(.d.—fé’é r
B. egal Sufficiency: \\ -~
fig item complies with current
LA (j/ /{/(/\Q // (/V County policiss.
syistant County Attof ne

C. ther Department Review:

Department Director



DUBOIS PARK REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT
JUPITER INLET

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FL

PALM BEACH COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL RESCURCES MANAGEMENT
2300 NORTH JOG RCAD, 4™ FLOCR
WEST PALM BEACH, FL. 33411

Location Map




CHANGE ORDER NO.: 5

(Mark applicable category:) ___ Quantity Overruns/Underruns
X Qwner Initiated : Request By Another Agency/Qutside Party
Differing Site Conditions _____A. Reimbursable :
Zoning/Code/Ordinance Changes ____ B. Non-Reimbursable
Errors/Omissions/in Design __ Ofther

PROJECT: 2009ERM10
Dubois Park Redevelopment

PALM BEACH COUNTY. FLORIDA CONTRACT RESOL. NO. R2010-1129
COMM. DISTRICT NO.: 1
CONTRACT DATE: Q7/20/2010
NOTICE TO PROCEED DATE: 08/26/2010
COMMENCEMENT DATE: 09/09/2010
BUDGET LINE ITEM: 1224-380-3086

TO: The Murphy Construction Co.

N ,
You are directed to include the foliowing change(s) in this Contract: Change Order No. 5 includes -
installation of an additional 1,217 tons of limestone rock along the Park's ariificial reef for $79,105.00.
Placement of rock must be in accordance with the new artificial reef template (updated drawing included)
and the original technical specifications and signed & sealed drawings. In addition, construction methods
must comply with the Ammy Corps of Engineers (ACOE) Permit # SAJ-2004-02138 (IP-EGR) Modification—

“#1 and South Florida Water Management District Permit # 50-09160-P (previously provided). During
construction, placement of turbidity curtains and daily turbidity monitoring are required as well as the
completion of daily construction reports. Tonnage of rock will be confimed by barge displacement

 measurements at the FIND staging site and verified by ERM staff. [tems will be billed in accordance with

the attached proposal. '

Complete the removal and replacement of an existing exterior circuit breaker panel at the Dubois Pioneer
Horne Museum in accordance with the attached proposal for $3,439.46.

in addition, the following changes have been made to the contract.
» Price reduction of $4,487.56 for Dubois Task 3.01 (Demolition & Miscellaneous Earthwork).
Restoration of the Dubois Park’s parking lot was not completed. New total cost for this task is
$84,883.46.

Change Order No. 5 extends Contract Time to five hundred and fwelve (512) successive calendar days
after commencement date (September 8, 2010). Substantial completion is now February 3,2012.

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY COUNTY. SIGNATURE OF THE CONTRACTOR INDICATES HIS
AGREEMENT HEREWITH INCLUDING ANY ADJUSTMENT IN THE CONTRACT SUM OR CONTRACT
TIME, AND NO ADDITIONAL COST OR TIME INDICATED HEREIN WILL BE RELATED TO THIS
CHANGE.

The original Contract sum was . . . . ; . $1,757.848.54
Net change by previous Change Orders . . . . . . $ _730.823.29
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was . . . . . $2.488.471.83
The Contract Sum will be Increased by this Change Order . ‘ - $_ 78,076.90
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be . . . $ 2,566 548.73
The Contract Time will be INCREASED by . . . . 48 Days
Contracted Date of Substantial Completion including this Change Ovrder | ) 2052012
Soniracted Date of Fingl Complation including this Changs Order. . Tobe specified in Punch List

SYSCUTION OF THIS CHANGE ORDER ACKNOWL EDGES FINAL SETTLEMENT OF, AND
RE FASES ALL CLAIMS FOR COSTS AND TIME ASSOCIATED, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, WITH

s gem Sy A ST 3T A TETS BE 3 PRESTD ETnARIST AR R O£ PR L Tooain sd IRAE gLATgi]t BaFTI A RSO SR
B L T hund % B B F e B EoBud R A

F 28 X! % ST R CTENTS BESMHLRE T A TH RIS g3 ITRISE Al d I RIBILE B/ y L
FRTE MIBS Y e e B f e fERLALAIY Dl A ARSINLAS: THA R RS AR B ad fahai. Lol rEiFiag T WAL RALSIE Eoa¥ AT




DISRUPTIONS RESULTING FROM, CAUSED BY, OR INCIDENT TO, SUCH MODIFICATION(S), AND
INCLUDING ANY CLAIM THAT THE ABOVE-STATED MODIFICATION(S) CONSTITUTES, IN WHOLE
OR PART, A CARDINAL CHANGE TO THE CONTRACT. '

CONTRACTOR | OWNER
The Murphy Construction Co. Palm Beach County
1615 Clare Avenue Board of County Commissioners

West Palm Beaek, FL 33401

BY DATE
Shelley Vana, Chair

President & CEO

ATTEST:
Sharon R. Bock, Clerk & Comptroller

BY DATE

Deputy Clerk

(1

Approved as to Terms and Conditions:

BY DATE (230~
: ERaMLV |

Daniel Bates, Deputy Director ERM




DUBOIS PARK PROJECT
CHANGE ORDER NO. 5
CONTRACT R#: 2010-1129

ITEM #

DESCRIPTION OF WORK Qry

UNIT

UNIT COST | TOTAL COST

1.01

Supply, Transport, Load,
install Armor :
Stone/Complete Turbidity
Measures per

Specs/Surveying 1,217

TON

$65.00 $79,105.00

TOTAL COST:  $79,105.00




PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER

, CCN# 1
. ) Date: 11/18/2011
Current Connections, Inc. Project Name: Dubois Park Upland Re

1620 Hill Avenue .
; . Project Number: 1107
Mangonia Park, Florida 33407 Page Number: 1

Client Address:

The Murphy Construction Co.
1615 Clare Avenue
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401

Work Description

Below is a labor and material breakdown for the work necessary fo remove and replace the existing Museum exterior
circuit breaker pane! with a new one.

This is required by Palm Beach County Electrical Inspector Ed Wieth because the existing panel has several existing
conduit entries that were not made properly and they allowed excessive moisture into the panel which caused some
carrosion.

We will install 2 new panel of the same size and type as is existing and terminate the existing conduits in a proper fashion
using sealing locknuts and weathertight conduit entry methods.

The addition of this work will require the power to the Museum be off for 24 hours when the setvice change is completed.
We do not include the supply of temporary power for any purpose other than the operation of our own hand tools. If it is
necessary for the Museum to have power overnight, these provisions must be made by the County's own forces.

Please call me if you have any questions or would like additional information.

We reserve the right to correct this quote for errors and omissions.

Itemized Breakdown

Description Qty NetPriceU Total Mat.  LaborU Total Hrs.

23 #14 - #6 TERM GRNDG BAR KIT wf 4/0 LUG 1 40.70E 40.70 0.30E 0.30
1 1/2" 12GA STAINLESS UNISTRUT - 304 GRADE 10 763.14C 76.31 30.00C 3.00
3/4" 12GA STAINLESS UNISTRUT - 304 GRADE 10 646.80C 64.68 2200C 2.20
1/4" STAINLESS SPRING NUT 8 21412C 17.13 750C 0.60
1/4" x 1" 5.S. Bolts 8 24.56C 1.96 1.20C 0.10
1/4" S.S. Lock Washers 8 8.80C 0.70 060C 0.05
1/4" x 1 1/4" SS Fender Washers 8 48.00C 3.84 0.72C 0.06
15A 1207240V SP PLUG-IN CB 3 8.35E 2505 0.25E 0.75
20A 120/240V SP PLUG-IN CB 8 8.35E 50.10 0.30E 1.80
20A 120/240V 2P PLUG-IN CB 5 19.31E 96.55 045E 2.25
40A 120/240V 2P PLUG-IN CB 1 19.31E 19.31 0.60E 0.60
50A 120/240V 2P PLUG-IN CB 1 19.31E - 1931 0.60E 0.60
70A 120/240V 2P PLUG-IN CB 1 46.7T9E 46.79 0.70E 0.70
100A 120/240V 2P PLUG-IN CB 1 66.02 E 66.02 0.90E 0.80
SQUARE D #QO40M200RM - NEMA 3R LOADCENTE 1 484 93 E 484.93 8.00E 8.00
MODIFY EXISTING CONDUITS AS NECESSARY 1 75.00E 75.00 8.00E 8.00
Totals 1,088.39 29.90

ORIGINAL



PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER

Current Connections, Inc.

1620 Hill Avenue

Mangonia Park, Florida 33407

Client Address:

The Murphy Construction Co.

1615 Clare Avenue
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401

CON#

Date:

Project Name:
Project Number:
Page Number:

1

117182011

Pubois Park Upland R
1107

2

Summary

General Materials
Material Tax

Material Total
JOURNEYMAN
FOREMAN @ 15%

Subtotal
Qverhead
Markup

Subtotal

Final Amount

(@ 6.000 %)

© (29.90 Hrs @ $52.00)

(4.49 Hrs @ $60.00)

(@ 10.000 %)
(@ 5.000 %)

ORIGINAL

1,088.38
65.30

1,153.69
1,554.80
269.40

2,977.89
207.79
163.78

3,439.46

$3,439.46



'SCHEDULE 1
FOR CHANGE ORDER NO. _5

LIST OF PROPOSED SBE-M/WBE PRIME AND/OR SUBCONTRACTOR PARTICIPATION

PROJECT NUMBER: 2009ERM10 PROJECT NAME: Dubois Park Redevelopment
NAME OF PRIME BIDDER: The Murphy Construction Company ADDRESS: 1615 Clare Avenue, West Palim Beach, FL 33401
CONTACT PERSON: John E. Murphy, President PHONE NO: (561) 655-3634 FAX NO: (561)655-3674
BID GPENING DATE: 01/26/2010 DEPARTMENT: Environmental Resources Management
PLEASE IDENTIFY ALL APPLICABLE CATEGORIES OF PRIME AND/OR SUBCONTRACTORS
Name, Address and ’ Dollar Amount or Percentage of Work
Phone Number {Check one or both Categories)
M/WBE Minorily SBE Small Black Hispanic Women Caucuasian Other{Plecse
1 Business Business Specify)
1.None D D 3 $ $ $ $

OO0 00
O O O o

4. $ $ $ $ $

5, § $ 3 3 $
{Please use additional sheels if necessary) Tokai $__ 3 . $ $ $
Total Bid Price $ 78,076.90 Total SBE-M/WBE Participation $0.00

NOTE: 1. The amount listed on this form for a subcontractor must be supported by price or percentage listed on the sighed Schedule 2 or signed proposal in order to
be counted foward goal attainment. ‘
2. Firms may be certified by Palm Beach County as an SBE and/or an M/WBE. If firms are certified as both an SBE and M/WBE, please indicate the dollar
amount under the appropriate category.
3. MAWBE information is being collected for tracking purposes only.

PROJECT NO. 2009ERM10 APPENDIX A - 3




CONTRACT HISTORY FOR
The Murphy Construction Co.
Dubois Park Redevelopment

Project # 2009ERM10
Contract Resol. No.  R2010-1129 Contract Date: July 20, 2010
Original Contract SBE
Participation: 17.34% $364,718.49
Original Contract: $1,757,848.54
AMENDMENT/
CHANGE ORDER TOTAL/ SBE . AMENDMENT & CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION APPROVED
AMOUNT BY/DATE
NUMBER :
Change Order 1 $343,330.25 |Zeke's Restoration (2 fixed docks, | floating dock, remove/replace BCC*
$0.00 |bulkhead, dredging) 12/21/2010
Change Order 2 - $40,915.63 |Removefreplace failing wing wall at Dubois Park (just north of the ERM
$0.00 |pedestrian bridge) 6/16/2011
Change Order 3 $351,056.72 |Construct a water taxi shelter, install 3 boat lifis, complete electircal BCC
$58,459.00 |work, install small return wall & fabrication of additional hand 07/019/2011
Change Order 4 ($4,679.31)|Move lifeguard tower from Jupiter Beach Park to Dubois Park, CRC
install stainless steel eyebolts along artificial reef & install additional
$0.00 Irock and sand along the restored shoreline 10/26/201 1
Remove & replace an exterior circuit breaker panel at the Dubois E ¢ <
Pioneer Home Museum and install an additional 1,217 tons of
Change Order 5 $78,076.90 |limestone rock along the Park's artificial reef. LERE
0.00 12028204
Pondin
Total $ Changes: $808,700.19 Commencement Date " 9/9/2010
Revised K §: $2,566,548.73 Original Contract Time 270 Days
SBE $ Changes: $58,459.00 Additional Calendar Days Authorized by Change Order(s) 242
Revised SBEK §: $423,177.49 Revised Contract Time 512 Days
Revised SBE K %: 16.48% Revised Date of Substantial Completion 2/3/2012
Report File Date: December 19, 2011

*On 7/20/10, BCC authorized Chair to sign CO1 . Chair signed on 12/21/10.

TAeer\sp\Dubois\Master_Project_Folder\Construction\Murphy Construction\Contract_Change_Orders\Change_Order 5_2011\Contract History 5 Draft

9/15/10



PALM BEACH COUNTY
PARKS & RECREATION DEPARTMENT
BUDGET AVAILABILITY STATEMENT

REQUEST DATE: 12/14/11 REQUESTED BY: Kimberly Miranda  PHONE#: 233-2465
FAX#. 2332414

PROJECT TITLE: Dubois Park WORK ORDER #;
SUPPLEMENT #:
CONTRACT AMOUNT:  $78,076.90 (CO #5) BCC RESOLUTION#:

BCC RESOLUTION DATE:
CONTRACTOR/CONSULTANT: Murphy Construction

PROVIDE A BRIEF STATEMENT OF THE SCOPE OF SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED
BY THE CONSULTANT/CONTRACTOR:

Change order #5 for Parks and Recreation Department funded items:
« Credii of $4,467.56 for parking lot restoration
« Charge of $3,439.46 for circuit breaker panel associated with underground uu!mes

AMOUNT REQUESTED ON THIS BAS:

CONSTRUCTION - (81,028.10)
ARCHITECTURE/ENGINEER
*STAFF COSTS
OTHER |
| TOTAL ) {$1,028.10)

BUBGET ACCOUNT NUMBER (IF KNOWN])

FUND: 3038 REPT: 581 UNIT: P05 OBJECT: 8520
' | t

BAS APPROVED B"t’:’/J('ﬁ W@, DATE:

E&CUMBRANQE :

BAS APPROVAL

S UL FRGE T SURRENT uneET__8Y

(7 FULLY FUMDED PENOING BUDGET TRANSFER .




BUDGET AVAILABILITY STATEMENT
Palm Beach County
Environmental Resources Management

REQUEST DATE: 12/30/2011

REQUESTED BY: Kim Miranda PHONE: 233-2465

PROJECT TITLE: Dubois Reef Restoration PROJECT NO: ERM-2010-030
SITE: offshore Dubois Park ACTIVITY: Material Placement

CONTRACTOR/CONSULTANT NAME: Murphy Construction Co.

SCOPE OF SERVICES: Rock placement to increase elevation.

BCC RESOLUTION #: R2019-1129 ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: $2,488.471.83

CHANGE ORDER #: _ No.5 REQUESTED AMOUNT: - $79,105.00

BUDGET ACCOUNT NUMBER(S):

. . . (Proj) | (Site) [{Activity)
Fund | Dept Unit Obj SObj |[Program!| PPC Task |1Sub Task | Task Ord Amount

1224 380 3086 3401 3086EX 5024 PDUB 011 $78,076.90

1224 380 3086 3401 |Conting| J086EX 8024 PDUB 011 1,028.10

BAS APPROVED BY: /{6 /%(M‘?ﬂ DATE: _/ 7///9014

ENCUMBRANCE NUMBER: Budget provided in Agenda of 1/24/2012

T:\fss\FinancialManagement\Fisca\BAS\BAS12\12bas,Duboise_ MurphyConst_CO5_Rev_KM.
doc )




RESOLUTION NO. ~——--mmmeemeee

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA TO

- UTILIZE A PORTION OF THE COUNTY VESSEL
REGISTRATION FEES FOR CONSTRUCTING AN
ARTIFICIAL REEF AT DUBOIS PARK SITUATED SOUTH OF
THE JUPITER INLET.

WHEREAS, Palm Beach County enacted the Vessel Registration Fee Ordinance, No. 8-8-40
which began collecting fees June 1, 1989; and
| WHEREAS, the Véssel Régistration Fee Ordinance provides that monies collected from vessel
registration fees be utilized to protect coastal marine and estuarine habitats, maintain and enhance
fisheries and other salt and freshwater habitats, and construct artificial reefs; and
WHEREAS, the Dubois Park Redevelopment Project No. 2009ERM10 was awarded to the
o Murphy Construction Company on July 20, 201 0 to remove and restore existing derelict structures in
the park and to construct park improvements including bulkheads, an artificial reef, fixed and floating
docks, installation of boat lifts for law enforcement vessels, and a water taxi shelter; and
WHEREAS, the creation of the planned artificial reef will require additional reef materials to
provide adequate wave protectioﬁ for the snorkelers and additional habitat;
WHEREAS, this work currently estimated not to exceed $125,000 will come from the
County’s Veséel Registration Fee Trust Fund with a completion in February, 2012; and
WHEREAS, the Board of Cqunty Commissioners and the Artificial Reef and Estuarine
Enhancement Committee supportrthe artificial reef creation and enhancement of the Dubois Reef
Restoration Project; and
WHEREAS, the Director of Environmental Resources Management recommends that
the Board of County Commissioners authorize the Clerk of the Court to disburse Vessel Registration
Fee monies in the amount of $125,000 to cover the additional costs for the enhancement of Dubois

Reef Restoration Project.



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF

PALM BEACH COUNTY FLORIDA, THAT:

Section 1: The foregoing recitals are hereby adopted and ratified.

Section 2: The Board hereby authorizes the Clerk to disburse funds of $125,000 for the

additional costs for the enhancement of Dubois Reef Restoration Project.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Commissioner , who

moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner , and upon

being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

District 3

.By

COMMISSIONER Shelley Vana, Chair

District 4 COMMISSIONER Steven L. Abrams, Vice Chairman
| District 1 COMMISSIONER Karen T. Marcus

District 2 COMMISSIONER Paulette Burdick

District 5 ~ COMMISSIONER Burt Aaronson

District 6 COMMISSIONER Jess R. Santamaria

District 7 COMMISSIONER Priscilla A. Taylor

The Chair thereupon declared the Resolution duiy passed and adopted this day of
,2012.
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA BY ITS
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
, Cierk
By

Assistant County Attorney Deputy Clerk



s DATE (WMDY
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE vootz

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must ba endorsed. !f SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may raquire an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to tha
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement{s).

PRODUCER CORTALY Kellie Brandes
Greene-Hazel and Associates, Inc. PHONE FAX
’ A, No, Ex1:904-398- \Ha):004-396-7432
10739 Deerwood Park Bivd S 200 s 4-398-1234 R
Jacksonville FL 32256  aporess:certificates@greenehazel.com
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC ¥
INSURER A :Alterra America Ins Co
INSURED MURPH-5 msURER B Travelers Jnsurance Company 6137
The Murphy Construction Co. msurer ¢ o_iberty Mutual Ins Co 3043
P.C. Box 3768 INSURER D ;
West Paim Beach FL 33402 —
INSURER E :
INSURER F :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 813710592 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS 1S TQ CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LiSTED BELOW WAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQGUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 1S SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

NSR AGDLTSURR] POLICY EFF | POLICY EXP
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSR | WvD POLICY NUMBER {MM/DDAYYY) (MMfr'mmm LIMITS
A | GENERAL LIABILITY . ¥ Y IMAXA30MDD46737 411/2012 1172013 o | EacH occuRRENGE $4,000,000
DAMA T
X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY PREMg}Eg ?EZ?:':cu.ErDencel $300,000
I CLAIMS-MADE QCCUR MED EXP {Any one person) $10,000
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | $1,000,000
GENERAL AGBREGATE $2,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | $2,000,000
poucy X ;ARG oc $
B | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY 810345K9432 /172042 Hrr2013 C[E%"QWGLE HMIT 1 000,000
24 ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Perperson) | $
T ot ]
X HREDAUTOS |X_| Notoa {Par accident 5
CompiColl Ded 51,000
UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $
EXCESS L1aB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE 3
DEDR I { RETENTION $
C | WORKERS COMPENSATION Y WAT65D052693481 a1z 2013 [x [ BESTRIME [ [OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L EACH AGCIDENT 1,000,000
OFFICERMEMEER EXCLUDED? @ NiA
{Mandatury In NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYER $1,000,000
deserib
Descalp'ﬁioﬁ' OF OPERATICNS pelow E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | $1,000,000
A Inland Maring MAXAIIMG046732 /1/2012 111/2013 Leased/Rented %1,500,000
Instailation Floater Installation Floater $100,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS { LOCATIONS [ VEHICLES [Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schaduls, if more space is requirad)

RE:Dubois Park Redevelopment Project#2009ERM10. The Board of County Commissioners, Palm Beach

County Florida (a political subdivision of the State of Florida),its Officers,directors,agents, and employees are named as additional insured”
under the terms of this policy.GL Coverage is primary & non- coﬂtr:butory All poticles include a waiver of subrogation in favor of additional
insureds

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WiILL BE DELWWEREDR IN

Paim Beach County Dept of Environmental Resources ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS,
Managment The Board of County Commissioners

%’?hoglyof'og Road AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
West Paim Beach FL 33411 W%Gg

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION, |
ACORD 25 (2010/05) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




\ &
ACORD
w

yd
{L
wohel”

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE {MK/DDIYYYY)
10/13/201L

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER,

certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement{s}.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy{ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certaln policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the

CONTACT

P:S]I?gia;'argo Inaurance Services USA, Inc C HUAME: FAX
x M e PHONE
2054 Vista Parkway, Suite 400 R AN QJX (561) 655-5500 {AIC. Noy; (5E1) 6555509
[0 : S s
West Palm Beach FL 33411-2718 el T AT :
. - ] . INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NaIC #
G :\a INSURER A ; AGCE Marine Inmpurance Company

INSURED . INSURER B ;
Murphy Construction Company & .
Terminal Equipment & Construction Company INSURERC :
1615 Clare Avenue INSURER D :
West Palm Beach FL 33401 | INSURERE S, | | o oicmsmimreme e

INSURERF :

COVERAGES

CERTIFICATE NUMBER: Caert ID 233407

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS 15 TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE FOUCY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWTHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWHN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

TSR ACDL|SUBR] POLICY EFF | POLICY EXP
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE INGR | WD POLICY NUMBER {MMDDYVYY) | (MMDD/YYYY) LS
GENERAL LIABILITY EACH QCCURRENGE $
COMMERGIAL GENERAL LIABILITY Em%%%%i’&f%@ L]
| CLAIMS-MARE QCCUR MED EXP (Any one person) $
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | §
- GENERAL AGGREGATE 5
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUGTS - COMPIOP AGG | §
POLICY A% LoC 3
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
L~ {Ea accident) 5
ANY AUTO jm-.\ g Y - BODILY INJURY (Per parsan} | $
ALLOWNED SCHEDULED D ) [\ P il H ‘W [[; \ BOBILY INJURY (Per accident}|
HIRED AUTOS Eg_arqéoswweo PHOFERTY DAVAGE s
: n{ﬁ Y, l
D —oCT 17 200 :
UMBRELLA LIAB GCCUR U LL LL_JJJ EACH OCCURRENGE 5
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AVIEERTE pre AGGREGATE 5
N ALY FAMENTLIT]
oEp | | ReTEnTIONS ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES MANAGEMERT s
WORKERS COMPENSATION I WC STATU- ! O~
AND EMPLOYERS' LLABILITY YIN TORY LIMIES T L ER e et e
ANY PROPRIETOR PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCIUDED? NIA EL EACHACCIDENT 3
l(‘!\ﬂanddahry_zn NH& E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE] §
yes, describe undaer
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below £.L. DISEASE - FOLICY LIMIT | $
A | Ocean Marine ORLS2005243 10/13/20111A0/13/2012|Bull $404,200. 5
P&I $1,000,000

terms of this policy.

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Atiach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schadule, if more space is required)

10 days notice of cancellation for nonpayment of premium. American Institute Hull Clauses and
P&l Form 8P-38. RE: Palm Baach County, Dubois Park Redevelopment, Project No.: 200IERM10. The
Board of County Commisaicners, Palm Beath County, FL (a political subdivision of the State of
Florida), its officers, directors, agents, and employees are named a# addtional insgured under the

CANCELLATION

CERTIFICATE HOLDER
—

Palm Beach County Board of County Commiggioners
Palm Bch Cnty Pept of Environmental Resources Mgt
2300 North Jog Road, 4th FL

Weat PalmIBeach FiL 33411-2743

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELWERED N
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS,

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2010/05)

Page 1 of 1

© 19888-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




w2 JR73

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

BUDGET TRANSFER

Fund 1224 Envircnmental Enhancement-Saltwtr

BGEX - 380 - 12131100000000000479

ORIGINAL CURRENT ADJUSTED ENCUMBERED REMAINING
ACCOUNT NAME AND NUMBER BUDGET BUDGET INCREASE DECREASE BUDGET  /Expended BALANCE
12/13/2011
Appropriations
Reserve-Salt Water Pfoiects
380-3891 9902-Operating Reserves 368,703 368,703 (] 125,000 243,703 0 243,703 o
. : g
Dubois Reef Restoration . %
380-3086 3401 - Other Contractual Services 0 0 125,000 0 125,300 0 125,000 e
. =]
=
125,000 125,000 L

Environmental Resources

Management

INITIATING DEPARTMENT/DIVISION
Administration/Budget Department Approval
OFMB Department - Posted

Signatures & Dates

Al

BY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
AT MEETING OF

January 24, 2012

Deputy Clerk to the

/Qﬁ M [l Loy

Board of County Commissioners

JaAS
/yzcy/,



